WHEREAS, FPUC now has completed the construction of certain pipeline facilities defined as the 
"LWG Lateral" in the Transportation Agreement and LWG has caused to be issued to FPUC an irrevocable 
Letter of Credit (the "LC") in the initial principal amount of Five Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand 
Four Hundred forty-Nine Dollars ($5,490,449.00) as provided for in Section 4.8 of the Transportation 
Agreement with an expiration date now amended to December 31,2003; 

WHEREAS, upon demand by FPUC, LWG has failed to: (a) cause the LC to be amended to 
increase the principal amount by Four Hundred Forty Three Thousand Forty Five and 23/100 Dollars 
($443,045.23) consisting of the Final Adjusted Construction Cost plus $37,900 as provided for in Section 4.8 
of the Transportation Agreement (such total amount being the "Construction Adjustment Amount"), and (b) 
pay the monthly payment due to FPUC under Section 7.6 of the Transportation Agreement of One Hundred 
Nine Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Three and 48/100 Dollars ($109,423.48) due December 26,2002 
(collectively, the "Monthly Payments"); 

WHEREAS, LWG has advised FPUC that LWG is unable to continue the development of the 
Project, and that LWG is negotiating with the CITY and other third parties to arrange for the continuation of

[...]

In consideration of FPUC's consent to forbearance as 
set forth in this Agreement, CITY agrees to the following: 

a. By no later than January 15,2003, CITY shall pay FPUC the sum of 
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00), representing a partial payment of the total 
monthly payment of one hundred nine thousand four hundred twenty three and 
48/100 dollars ($109,423.48) that was due from LWG on December 26, 2002; 

b. By no later than February 12, 2003, CITY shall pay FPUC the sum of 
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00), representing a partial payment of the total 
monthly payment of one hundred nine thousand four hundred twenty three and 
48/100 dollars ($109,423.48) that was due from LWG on January 27,2003; 

c. By no later than February 25, 2003, CITY shall pay FPUC the sum of 
Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), representing a partial payment of the 
total monthly payment of one hundred nine thousand four hundred twenty three 
and 48/100 dollars ($109,423.48) due from LWG on February 25,2003; 

d. By no later than March 25, 2003, CITY shall pay to FPUC the sum of 
Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), representing a partial payment of the 
total monthly payment of one hundred six thousand three hundred forty-one 
and 75/100 dollars ($106,341.75) due from LWG on March 25, 2003; 

e. By no later than April 25, 2003, CITY shall pay to FPUC the sum of 
Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), representing a partial payment of the 
total monthly payment of one hundred six thousand three hundred forty-one 
and 75/100 dollars ($106,341.75) for transportation services due from LWG for 
the month of March 2003; 

f. In the event CITY agrees in writing to a new Transportation Agreement 
on the terms and conditions provided in this Agreement, FPUC shall be paid, by 

no later than March 31, 2003, the balance due on the monthly payments due in:

[...]

The following paragraph is hereby added as a new Paragraph 11: 

11. Termination of Transportation Agreement and Release of LC. In the event CITY and 
FPUC have executed the new Transportation Agreement by March 31, 2003: 

a. The LC will be drawn in the amount of three million three hundred ninety-three thousand 
eight hundred thirteen and 71/100 dollars ($3,393,813.71), to be applied as follows: 

(i) $1,500,000.00 to reduce the Final Adjusted Construction Cost of the LWG 
lateral for the purpose of calculating the new Cost of Service in the new Transportation 
Agreement. . 

(ii) $393,813.71, to be applied to the deficiency of monthly payments under the